

J. Matthew Donohue, OSB #065742
MattDonohue@markowitzherbold.com
Shannon Armstrong, OSB #060113
ShannonArmstrong@markowitzherbold.com
MARKOWITZ HERBOLD PC
Suite 3000 Pacwest Center
1211 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-3730
Tel: (503) 295-3085
Fax: (503) 323-9105

Yonatan Even (*pro hac vice* pending)
yeven@cravath.com
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 8th Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 474-1000
Fax: (212) 474-3700

Attorneys for Defendant Anheuser-Busch InBev, SA/NV

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION

JAMES DEHOOG, BRIAN BOUTELLER,
SHONNA BOUTELLER, CARLY
BOWEN, TOM BUTTERBAUGH, ERICA
I. CORONA, MARIA G. CORONA, CHRIS
DENNETT, JOHN DESBIENS,
MATTHEW JOHNSON, CYNTHIA A.
KREITZBERG, EDWARD LAWRENCE,
JERUSHA MALAER, ROBERT MALAER,
MICHAEL MARTIN, MICHAEL
MCATEE, DAVID MILLIGAN, JEFF
REEDER, RALPH REEDER, WADE
SCAGLIONE, BETH H. SILVERS,
BRADLEY O. SILVERS, and PATRICE
WADE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANHEUSER-BUSCH INBEV, SA/NV and
SABMILLER PLC,

Defendants.

CV No.: 1:15-cv-02250-CL

**DEFENDANT ANHEUSER-BUSCH
INBEV SA/NV'S MOTION TO
DISMISS COMPLAINT AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

L.R. 7-1 COMPLIANCE 1

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 7 OF THE
CLAYTON ACT 6

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim Because ABI’s Market Share and
 Purported Market Power in the U.S. Will Be Unaffected by the
 Transaction..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations with Respect to the Purported Future Conduct of
 MillerCoors Are Entirely Speculative. 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ Undeveloped and Flawed Monopsony Allegations Do Not
 Plead a Monopsony Claim or an Antitrust Injury..... 10

II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS
ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Channel, LLC v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , No. 06-2175, 2007 WL 1892227 (D. Minn. June 28, 2007)	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 10
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	13
<i>Cassan Enters., Inc. v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , No. C10-1934-JCC (W.D. Wash. Mar. 11, 2011)	1
<i>Chaset v. Fleer/Skybox Int'l, LP</i> , 300 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Dyer v. Conoco</i> , No. 93-2801, 1995 WL 103233 (5th Cir. Feb. 21, 1995)	12
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	14
<i>Edstrom v. Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV</i> , No. C 13-1309, 2013 WL 5124149 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2013)	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 13
<i>Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Mo. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010)	1, 2
<i>Golden Gate Pharmacy Sers., Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. C-09-3854 MMC, 2009 WL 3320272 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2009)	1
<i>In re Yahoo Mail Litig.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	3, 8
<i>Katiki v. Taser Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-05519 NC, 2013 WL 163668 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2013)	14, 15
<i>Knieval v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>L.A. Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Lucas Auto. Eng'g, Inc. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1998) ...	13
<i>Madani v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. CV 08-1283-GHK, 2008 WL 7856015 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 357 F. App'x 15 (9th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Malaney v. UAL Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-02858-RS, 2010 WL 3790296 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 434 F. App'x 620 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 855 (2011)	1

New Mexico Oncology & Hematology Consultants v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.,
54 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (2014)12

Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....12

Shaw v. Hahn, 56 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995)2, 4

Shwarz v. United States, 234 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2000)3

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman, 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)14

Sprint Nextel Corp. v. AT & T Inc., 821 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2011).....9

Taleff v. Sw. Airlines Co., 828 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....1, 14

Telcor Comm. v. S.W. Bell Tel. Co., 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)12

Todd v. Exxon Corp., 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)12

United States v. du Pont & Co., 353 U.S. 586 (1957)9

United States v. Oracle Corp., 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....7

United States v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 367 F. Supp. 1226 (C.D. Cal. 1973)9

United States v. Syufy Enters., 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)10

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., 549 U.S. 312 (2007)...10, 11

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)6

Statutes and Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 18.....6

15 U.S.C. § 26.....6

Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines*, § 12 (Apr. 19,
2010)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)1, 2, 5

L.R. 7-11

Press Release, Anheuser-Busch InBev Announces Agreement with Molson Coors for Complete Divestiture of SABMiller’s Interest in MillerCoors (Nov. 11, 2015) <http://www.ab-inbev.com/content/dam/universaltemplate/abinbev/pdf/investors/11November2015/Press%20Release%20-%20Anheuser-Busch%20InBev%20Announces%20Agreement%20with%20Molson%20Coors%20for%20Complete%20Divestiture%20of%20SABMiller%E2%80%99s%20Interest%20in%20MillerCoors.pdf>5

Press Release, Recommended Acquisition of SABMiller plc by Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV (Nov. 11, 2015), <http://www.ab-inbev.com/content/dam/universaltemplate/abinbev/pdf/investors/11November2015/Press%20Release%20-%20Recommended%20Acquisition%20of%20SABMiller%20PLC%20by%20Anheuser-Bus.pdf>5

Press Release, Statement of the Department of Justice’s Antitrust Division on Its Decision to Close Its Investigation of the Joint Venture Between SABMiller plc and Molson Coors Brewing Company (June 5, 2008) www.justice.gov/archive/atr/public/press_releases/2008/233845.htm.....4
